imposed in accordance with procedures to be adopted by the Board of Directors from time-to-time which 

procedures shall be consistent with any governing statutes.  Notwithstanding any other provisions of the governing 

documents, the fines may be imposed up to any amount not to exceed two thousand five hundred dollars in the 

aggregate ($2,500.00), depending upon the nature of the violation. If any person fails to pay a fine that has been 

properly adopted, the Association shall have all remedies available to it under the law including, but not limited 

to, the ability to record a claim of lien against such owner’s property, and such lien will secure all amounts due